#### BOROUGH OF TE AWAMUTU.

Result of Poll on Proposal to raise a Loan.

PURSUANT to section 12 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, I hereby give notice that at a poll of the ratepayers of the Borough of Te Awamutu taken on the 21st day of January, 1920, on the proposal of the Te Awamutu Borough Council to borrow the sum of £10,000 for the purpose of erecting workers' dwellings, the number of votes recorded for the proposal was 46, and the number of votes recorded against the proposal was 35.

I therefore declare that the proposal was carried.

Dated this 22nd day of January, 1920.

L. G. Armstrong, Mayor.

# Result of Poll for Proposed Loan.

Wellington, 29th January, 1920.

THE following notice, received from the Chairman of the Council of the County of Bruce, is published in accordance with the provisions of the Local Bodies' Loans Act,

> J. ALLEN, Minister of Finance.

### BRUCE COUNTY COUNCIL.

Result of Poll on Proposal to raise a Loan.

Pursuant to section 12 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, Hillend Subdivision of the Balmoral Road District, in the County of Bruce, taken on Friday, the 16th day of January, 1920, on the proposal of the Bruce County Council to borrow the sum of £8,000 for the purpose of forming and metalling roads in the said subdivision of the Balmoral Road District forces of the sum of £8,000 for the purpose of forming and metalling roads in the said subdivision of the Balmoral Road District forces of the purpose of forming and metalling roads in the said subdivision of the Balmoral Road District forces of the purpose of the said subdivision of the Balmoral Road District forces of the purpose of the said subdivision of the Balmoral Road District forces of the said subdivision of the said subdivision of the said subdivision of aforesaid, the number of votes recorded for the proposal was 138, and the number of votes recorded against the pro-

I therefore declare that the proposal was carried. Dated this 17th day of January, 1920.

JOHN BEGG, Chairman.

### Result of Poll for Proposed Loan.

Wellington, 29th January, 1920.

THE following notice, received from the Chairman of the Council of the County of Opotiki, is published in accordance with the provisions of the Local Bodies' Loans Act. 1913.

J. ALLEN. Minister of Finance.

### OPOTIKI COUNTY COUNCIL.

Result of Poll on Proposal to raise a Loan.

PURSUANT to section 12 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, PURSUANT to section 12 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, I hereby give notice that at a poll of the ratepayers of the County of Opotiki taken on the 14th day of January, 1920, on the proposal of the Opotiki County Council to borrow the sum of £800 for the completion of the Kutarere Wharf, buildings, and the Kutarere Landing Road, including construction, fencing, and metalling, the number of votes recorded for the proposal was 29, and the number of votes recorded against the proposal was 0.

I therefore declare that the proposal was carried.

Dated this 20th day of January, 1920.

J. B. Gow, Chairman.

# Result of Poll for Proposed Loan.

Wellington, 3rd February, 1920. THE following notice, received from the Mayor of the Council of the Borough of Te Awamutu, is published in accordance with the provisions of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913.

J. ALLEN. Minister of Finance.

### BOROUGH OF TE AWAMUTU.

Result of Poll on Proposal to raise a Loan.

PURSUANT to section 12 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, I hereby give notice that at a poll of the ratepayers of the Borough of Te Awamutu taken on the 21st day of January, 1920, on the proposal of the Te Awamutu Borough Council to borrow the sum of £2,500 for the purpose of purchasing land as a site for a town hall and offices for the Te

Awamutu Borough Council, the number of votes recorded for the proposal was 51, and the number of votes recorded against the proposal was 31.

I therefore declare that the proposal was carried.

Dated this 22nd day of January, 1920.

L. G. ARMSTRONG, Mayor.

### Result of Poll for Proposed Loan.

Wellington, 3rd February, 1920. THE following notice, received from the Chairman of the Council of the County of Waitomo, is published in accordance with the provisions of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913.

J. ALLEN. Minister of Finance.

### WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL.

Result of Poll on Proposal to raise a Loan.—Te Kumi-Hangatiki Loan.

Pursuant to section 12 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, I hereby give notice that at a poll of the ratepayers of the Te Kumi - Hangatiki Special Rating Area taken on 14th January, 1920, on a proposal of the Waitomo County Council to borrow the sum of £4,500 for reforming, culverting, and metalling roads in the Te Kumi - Hangatiki Special Rating Area, the number of votes recorded for the proposal was 19, and the number of votes against the proposal was 2. I therefore declare that the proposal was carried.

I therefore declare that the proposal was carried. Dated at Te Kuiti this 27th day of January, 1920.

Jas. Wall, Chairman. P. Mora, Clerk.

#### Defence Rifle Clubs disbanded.

Department of Defence,
Wellington, 29th January, 1920.

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased
to approve, under section 43 (1) of the Defence. to approve, under section 43 (1) of the Defence Act, 1909, of the disbandment of the undermentioned Defence Rifle Clubs:

The Mokai Defence Rifle Club, with headquarters at Mokai.

The Rotorua Defence Rifle Club, with headquarters at Rotorua.

J. ALLEN, Minister of Defence.

Result of Election of a Member of the Feilding, Palmerston North, and Masterton Fire Boards by Fire-insurance Com-

Department of Internal Affairs,
Wellington, 3rd February, 1920.

THE following result of the election of a member of the
Feilding, Palmerston North, and Masterton Fire
Boards by fire-insurance companies has been reported to the
Minister of Internal Affairs, and is notified in accordance
with the rules made under the Fire Brigades Act, 1908.

W. H. HERRIES, For Minister of Internal Affairs.

Feilding Fire Board: Charles Rooking Carter Robieson.
Palmerston North Fire Board: Charles Rooking Carter Robieson

Masterton Fire Board: David John Bews.

Sounds County Representation on Picton Hospital and Charitable Aid Board.

Public Health, Hospitals, and
Charitable Aid Department,
Wellington, 24th January, 1920.

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased
to appoint, under section 46 of the Hospitals and
Charitable Institutions Act, 1909,

GEORGE SEMPLE JOHNSON, DONALD McCormick, and FREDERICK FELL

to represent the Sounds County on the Picton Hospital and Charitable Aid Board.

F. H. D. BELL, Minister of Hospitals and Charitable Aid,